
Board Meeting Agenda 
5:00pm Thursday August 4th, 2022 

Crow Wing County Land Services Building, Pine/Maple Meeting Room 
322 Laurel St. Brainerd, MN 56401 

Commissioner Craig Nathan attending via WebEx at 8986 Sugarberry Creek, 
Brainerd, MN 56401 

“Our mission is to support the creation and preservation of affordable housing, economic development, 
and redevelopment projects towards a more vibrant Crow Wing County.” 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

5. NEW BUSINESS
a. 2023 Budget Discussion
b. Fund Balance Policy Discussion

6. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

7. NEXT MEETING Tuesday August 9th, 2022

8. ADJOURNMENT CWC HRA Commissioners

Michael Aulie, Chair - District 5 (12-31-26) 
Zach Tabatt, Vice Chair - District 3 (12-31-24) 

Michael Morford, Secretary/Treasurer - District 2 (12-31-23) 
Richard (George) Burton, Commissioner - District 1 (12-31-22) 

Craig Nathan, Commissioner - District 4 (12-31-25) 

Join from browser: 
https://brainerdhra.my.webex.com/brainerdhra.my/j.php?MTID=m14a78d5365788a1668f62e09c01b8f1a 
Join by phone: 415-655-0001 
Meeting number (access code): 2551 935 8398 
Meeting password: SnQd7nJrX83 
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 

From: Karen Young, Finance Director 

Date: August 1, 2022 

Re: Adopt 2023 CWC HRA Budget 

Attached are three budget options for the board to review: 

Budget - Option 1 
A total levy request of $729,500 (33.8% of CWC HRA levy capacity), which includes $112,000 
funding to BLAEDC/CREDI, $217,500 for operations, and $400,000 funding to HTF.  This option 
includes a line item of $26,000 for Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives.  In this scenario, 
there is a surplus of $13,220 which calculates to just less than one month of operating 
expenses to build up fund balance.   (See Attachment a1).   

Budget - Option 2 
A total levy request of $748,320 (2.58% increase and 34.8% of CWC HRA levy capacity), which 
includes $115,350 funding to BLAEDC/CREDI (See Attachment a5), $232,970 for operations, 
and $400,000 funding to HTF.  This option includes a line item of $26,000 for Housing and 
Redevelopment Initiatives.  In this scenario, there is a budget surplus of $15,920 to build up 
fund balance by one month.  A detailed explanation is provided below for this budget option.  
(See Attachment a2). 

Budget - Option 3 
A total levy request of $795,155 (9% increase and 36.8% of CWC HRA levy capacity), which 
includes $115,350 funding to BLAEDC/CREDI, $237,075 for operations, and $442,720 funding to 
HTF.  This option includes a line item of $26,000 for Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives. In 
this scenario, there is a surplus of $20,005 which calculates to approximately 1.25 months of 
operating expenses to build up fund balance.  
(See Attachment a3). 

Attachment 5a
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Fund Balance 
The Fund Balance Policy recommends 8 to 12 months of unassigned fund balance (savings not 
designated for a specific purpose).  The fund balance as of 12/31/2021 was $84,903 or 
approximately 5.75 months of operating expenses.  This balance is below the recommended 
minimum of 8 months per policy.  The Office of the State Auditor recommends unrestricted 
fund balance no less than five months of operating expenses.  Prior fund balance has been used 
for several initiatives including the Workforce Housing Study, the Housing Conditions Survey, 
the Veterans/Service Member Redevelopment Plan and the Veterans Market Feasibility Study.    
It is recommended by the Office of the State Auditor (OSA) that if a local government’s fund 
balance drops below the recommended level, then the government should be able to explain 
the difference and have a plan for recovering to the recommended level.  

Below is the detailed explanation for Budget – Option 2:  

2023 General Fund Budget - Option 2 

Revenues 
• A Tax Levy of $748,320.  The maximum Tax Levy for the CWC HRA in 2023 would be

$2,160,958.  This would equate to approximately 34.6% of levy capacity.
• $10,000 is anticipated in Tax Forfeit Property revenue generated from the sale of tax

forfeited parcels to developers.
• Development Revenue is budgeted for $191,200.  This is pass-through revenue from the

sale of lots to Level Contracting and the net affect will be $0 to the operating budget.  It
was estimated that 13 Brainerd Oaks lots and seven Serene Pines/Dal Mar lots will be
sold.

• $20,000 in CWC Local Income is anticipated that will be used for eligible program costs.
Program costs will offset the revenue.

General Expenditures 
• Administrative Salaries of $4,500 is the Board stipend for regular and special meetings.
• Employer FICA is the payroll taxes on the stipends paid to the Board.
• $10,000 in legal fees is budgeted for potential costs related to CWC HRA

programs/initiatives.
• Travel costs consist of staff mileage reimbursement and board mileage reimbursement

for approved non-board meeting events.
• Training Expense of $1,500 was budgeted for CWC HRA initiatives.
• Total audit costs of $7,980 are included in this budget.
• Management Fees of $162,770 are for the Shared Services Agreement with the Brainerd

HRA.
• The TIF Expense of $600 is for TIF reporting for the RLF – TIF.
• The Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives are for projects as determined by the board.
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Fund Expenditures 
• Tax Forfeit Property Expense is for legal and closing costs on the sale of properties.
• Development Expense of $191,200 is estimated for the sale of 20 lots to Level Contracting.

The net effect of these costs will be to reduce the development revenue to $0 and have
no effect on the operating budget.  The costs will include any expenses related to the sale
of the land such as closing, legal and in lieu of assessments.

• CWC Local Income Expense for eligible program costs.
• Housing Trust Fund appropriation to the Fund.
• The BLAEDC/CREDI funding of $115,350 is based on the funding request to support

economic development for eligible expenses.

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves 
• There is a surplus to the General Fund Budget of $15,920 which would increase Fund

Balance by one month.

2023 Revolving Loan Fund – TIF Budget  (See Attachment a4). 

Revenues 
• Interest Revenue of $820 from Victual loan.

Expenditures 
• Other General Expense of $275 for fees paid to Initiative Foundation and BLAEDC for loan

servicing.

Action Requested:   

Approve a motion to adopt the 2023 General Fund and TIF – Revolving Loan Fund budgets. 
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Crow Wing County HRA
2023 Budget Option 1

2023 Budget 2022 Budget Difference
Revenues

Property Tax Levy - Operations 217,500 217,500 0
Property Tax Levy - BLAEDC 87,000 87,000 0
Property Tax Levy - CREDI 25,000 25,000 0
Property Tax Levy - Housing Trust Fund 400,000 400,000 0
Total Property Tax Levy 729,500 729,500 0

Tax Forfeit Property Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Development Fund 191,200 191,200 0
CWC Local Income Fund 20,000 27,000 (7,000)

Total Revenues 950,700 957,700 (7,000)

General Fund Expenditures
Administrative Salaries 4,500 4,500 0
Employer FICA 350 350 0
Legal 10,000 10,000 0
Travel 250 250 0
Training 1,500 1,500 0
Sundry-Admin 200 200 0
Auditing Fees 7,980 7,140 840
Management Fee 150,000 150,000 0
TIF Expense 600 600 0
Insurance 2,900 2,600 300
Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives 26,000 26,000 0

204,280 203,140 1,140
Fund Expenditures
Tax Forfeit Property Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Development Fund 191,200 191,200 0
CWC Local  Income Fund 20,000 27,000 (7,000)
Housing Trust Fund 400,000 400,000 0
BLAEDC/CREDI Funding 112,000 112,000 0

733,200 740,200 (7,000)

Total Expenditures 937,480 943,340 (5,860)

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves 13,220 14,360 (1,140)

Attachment a1
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Crow Wing County HRA
2023 Budget Option 2

2023 Budget 2022 Budget Difference
Revenues

Property Tax Levy - Operations 232,970 217,500 15,470
Property Tax Levy - BLAEDC 89,600 87,000 2,600
Property Tax Levy - CREDI 25,750 25,000 750
Property Tax Levy - Housing Trust Fund 400,000 400,000 0
Total Property Tax Levy 748,320 729,500 18,820

Tax Forfeit Property Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Development Fund 191,200 191,200 0
CWC Local Income Fund 20,000 27,000 (7,000)

Total Revenues 969,520 957,700 11,820

General Fund Expenditures
Administrative Salaries 4,500 4,500 0
Employer FICA 350 350 0
Legal 10,000 10,000 0
Travel 250 250 0
Training 1,500 1,500 0
Sundry-Admin 200 200 0
Auditing Fees 7,980 7,140 840
Management Fee 162,770 150,000 12,770
TIF Expense 600 600 0
Insurance 2,900 2,600 300
Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives 26,000 26,000 0

217,050 203,140 13,910
Fund Expenditures
Tax Forfeit Property Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Development Fund 191,200 191,200 0
CWC Local  Income Fund 20,000 27,000 (7,000)
Housing Trust Fund 400,000 400,000 0
BLAEDC/CREDI Funding 115,350 112,000 3,350

736,550 740,200 (3,650)

Total Expenditures 953,600 943,340 10,260

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves 15,920 14,360 1,560

Attachment a2
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Crow Wing County HRA
2023 Budget Option 3

2023 Budget 2022 Budget Difference
Revenues

Property Tax Levy - Operations 237,075 217,500 19,575
Property Tax Levy - BLAEDC 89,600 87,000 2,600
Property Tax Levy - CREDI 25,750 25,000 750
Property Tax Levy - Housing Trust Fund 442,720 400,000 42,720
Total Property Tax Levy 795,145 729,500 65,645

Tax Forfeit Property Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Development Fund 191,200 191,200 0
CWC Local Income Fund 20,000 27,000 (7,000)
Designated Fund Balance 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,016,345 957,700 58,645

General Fund Expenditures
Administrative Salaries 4,500 4,500 0
Employer FICA 350 350 0
Legal 10,000 10,000 0
Travel 250 250 0
Training 1,500 1,500 0
Sundry-Admin 200 200 0
Auditing Fees 7,980 7,140 840
Management Fee 162,770 150,000 12,770
TIF Expense 600 600 0
Insurance 2,900 2,600 300
Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives 26,000 26,000 0

217,050 203,140 13,910
Fund Expenditures
Tax Forfeit Property Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Development Fund 191,200 191,200 0
CWC Local  Income Fund 20,000 27,000 (7,000)
Housing Trust Fund 442,720 400,000 42,720
BLAEDC/CREDI Funding 115,350 112,000 3,350

779,270 740,200 39,070

Total Expenditures 996,320 943,340 52,980

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves 20,025 14,360 5,665

Attachment a3
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Crow Wing County HRA
2023 RLF - TIF Budget

2023 Budget 2022 Budget Difference
Operating Revenue
Interest Revenue 820 1,780 -960

Total Revenue 820 1,780 -960

Operating Expenses
Legal 0 0 0
Auditing Fees 0 0 0
TIF Expense 0 0 0
Other General Expense 275 590 0

Total Exp 275 590 0

Net Operating (Income)/Loss 545 1,190 -960

Attachment a4
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Attachment a5
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 

From: Karen Young, Finance Director 

Date: August 1, 2022 

Re: Review Fund Balance Policy

In 2017, the CWC HRA Board adopted the Fund Balance Policy (See Attachment b1) per GASB No. 
54 to establish specific guidelines for the level of fund balances available for current and future 
spending.  At that time, the CWC HRA had significant fund balances and policy was set to maintain 
unassigned fund balance in a range equal to 8 to 12 months of General Fund operating 
expenditures for the year. 

Due to the completion of several initiatives by the Board, the fund balance has fallen below the 
8 months set by policy.  The fund balance as of 12/31/21 was approximately 5.75 months of 
operating expenses.  The Office of the State Auditor (OSA) recommends unrestricted fund 
balance no less than five months of operating expenses.  The OSA also recommends that if a local 
government’s fund balance drops below the recommended level set by policy, then the 
government should be able to explain the difference and have a plan for recovering to the 
recommended level.   

Staff would like to review the policy and have a discussion with the Board about the fund balance 
levels. 

Action Requested:  Discussion and review of the Fund Balance Policy. 

Attachment 5b
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